

No. 15-557

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Colorado**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES M. LYONS
L. MARTIN NUSSBAUM
ERIC V. HALL
LEWIS ROCA
ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP
One Tabor Center,
Suite 3000
1200 17th Street
Denver, CO 80202

*Counsel for Petitioner
Douglas County School
Board*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
ANDREW N. FERGUSON
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave. NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Douglas County School
District*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

January 13, 2016

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
*Counsel for Petitioner Douglas
County School District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Section 7 Was Born Of Religious Bigotry And Is Being Used To Mandate Religious Discrimination Today.....	3
II. <i>Locke v. Davey</i> Does Not Sanction Unlimited Exclusions From Neutral And Generally Available Aid Based On Religion.....	8
III. The Court Should Grant Review In This Case.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,</i> 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Conrad v. City & Cty. of Denver,</i> 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1983)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Hunter v. Underwood,</i> 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	6, 11
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	2, 8, 10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	1, 6
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley,</i> 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927)	5
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	6

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1, 12
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. IX, §3 (1876)	4
Colo. Const. art. IX, §7	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Donald W. Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 Church History 349 (1961)	4
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention: Colorado 1875-1876</i>	4
Richard Collins & Dale A. Oesterle, <i>The Colorado State Constitution</i> (2011).....	3
